## TOWNSHIP OF HEMPFIELD

WESTMORELAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

An Ordinance of the Township of Hempfield

## TO AMEND SECTION 83-14 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP, BY DESIGNATING ADDITIONAL STOP INTERSECTIONS ON STREETS AND ROADWAYS WITHIN HEMPFIELD TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, Hempfield Township desires to amend Section 83-14 of the Code of the Township of Hempfield, as amended, to establish / designate certain intersections of streets and roadways within the Township as official stop intersections, requiring vehicles traveling thereon to come to a full stop before entering such intersections; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the recommended engineering report(s) from Gibson-Thomas Engineering were delivered to the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hempfield.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of Hempfield Township, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by authority of the same as follows:

**SECTION I:** Chapter 83. Vehicles and Traffic, specifically – Article II **Traffic Regulations**, Section 83-14(A), Stop intersections, is hereby amended to include the following named intersections as official stop intersections within the Township of Hempfield:

LOCATION / PLACEMENT
A stop sign at the intersection of Wheatfield Drive and Farmbrook Drive

SECTION II: Any previously adopted ordinance or portion thereof which shall conflict with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed only insofar as the same is affected by this ordinance. All other ordinances or portions thereof previously adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hempfield not specifically changed or repealed herein are deemed to be continuing and shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION III: This Ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after adoption hereof.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Hempfield,

Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, at a meeting duly assembled this 24<sup>th</sup> day of JULY 2023.

TOWNSHIP OF HEMPFIELD

By:

Chairman

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

Secretary

(Seal of the Township)